






March 7, 1995

Enrique R. Sanchez

Deputy County Counsel

County of Santa Barbara

105 East Anapamu Street, Suite 201

Santa Barbara, CA  93101











Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. I-95-013

Dear Mr. Sanchez:


You have requested advice concerning the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act").  Since your letter is a general inquiry, we consider it to be a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).


QUESTION


May the County of Santa Barbara adopt a single conflict of interest code for all local agencies that are under the control of and administered by the Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors?

CONCLUSION


The County of Santa Barbara may adopt a single comprehensive conflict of interest code for all county agencies.  The conflict of interest code must be approved by the Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors before it is effective.
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FACTS


Currently, each separate agency administered by the Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors (i.e., public works, treasurer, special districts for which the board of supervisors sits as the board of directors, etc.) has adopted an individual conflict of interest code.  The county is now proposing adoption of a single code encompassing all county agencies.  Each agency would provide input into the code adoption process by developing and updating exhibits to be added to the county's code.  These exhibits would include designated positions and disclosure categories that pertain to each agency.

DISCUSSION


Section 87300 provides that every agency shall adopt and promulgate a conflict of interest code.  A conflict of interest code is not effective until it has been approved by the code reviewing body.  (Section 87303).  The code reviewing body for every county agency is the board of supervisors.  (Section 82011(b)).  


Section 87301 states conflict of interest codes shall be formulated at the most decentralized level possible, but without precluding intra-departmental review.  This section also gives code reviewing bodies the authority to resolve questions regarding the level of a department which should be deemed an "agency" for purposes of Section 87300.  Therefore, the board of supervisors, acting in its capacity as the code reviewing body, may determine that all departments and agencies within county government are a single "agency" for purposes of Section 87300 and may approve a single conflict of interest code covering all county agencies.  


Please note that the Commission has previously advised that any agency (whose jurisdiction is solely within one county) which is not a county agency and is structured as a separate local body should create its own code.  (Stamper Advice Letter, No. I-94-105, copy enclosed).  Section 82011(b) would still require the code for a separate local body within one county to be approved by the board of supervisors.
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You have also requested that we review and comment on the draft resolution you have prepared that proposes the concept of a single comprehensive code.  The basic components of your proposed resolution are outlined below.


1)
Each county agency will be involved in preparing exhibits to include the designated positions and corresponding disclosure categories for those positions for inclusion in the county's conflict of interest code.  Each county agency will designate an officer for carrying out these duties and will inform the clerk-recorder of this designation. 


2)
The clerk-recorder will be authorized to adopt, amend and revise the code and submit the code to the board of supervisors for approval.  After the code is approved by the board of supervisors, the code will be maintained for public inspection with the clerk-recorder.   


3)
The clerk-recorder or designee shall inform and provide agency officers any notices of action required by the Act, including biennial notices required by Section 87306.5.  All statements of economic interests will be filed with an officer to be designated by the clerk-recorder.  


4)
Each agency will retain a copy of the model standard code (Regulation 18730) with the exhibits (list of designated positions and disclosure categories) that pertain to the agency.


Section 87311 specifies that the review and preparation of conflict of interest codes by local government agencies shall be carried out under procedures which guarantee to officers, employees, members and consultants of the agency and to residents of the jurisdiction adequate notice and a fair opportunity to present their views.  Pursuant to Section 87309, no conflict of interest code or amendment can be approved by a code reviewing body if it:



(a)
Fails to provide reasonable assurance that all foreseeable potential conflict of interest situations will be disclosed or prevented;


(b)
Fails to provide to each affected person a clear and specific statement of his duties under the Code; or


(c)
Fails to adequately differentiate between designated employees with different powers and responsibilities.
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The Act does not delineate any other specific procedures that local code reviewing bodies must undertake before approving codes.  As long as local code reviewing bodies comply with the procedures set forth in Sections 87311 and 87309, they have discretionary authority to implement their own code adoption procedures.  The adoption procedures you have outlined do not appear to conflict with any code adoption provisions under the Act. 


If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Dixie Howard







Political Reform Consultant







Technical Assistance Division

Enclosure

